

CITY OF APPLETON
Department of Public Works
MEMORANDUM

TO: **Finance Committee**
 Municipal Services Committee
 Utilities Committee

SUBJECT: Award of Contract

The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:

Unit U-21 Apple Creek Ct. & Plamann Park S&W

Be awarded to:

Name: Superior Sewer & Water Construction, Inc.

Address: 1801 Deer Trail Ct.

Luxemburg, WI 54217

In the amount of : \$3,899,180.80

With a 2.5 % contingency of : \$100,000.00

For a project total not to exceed : \$3,999,180.80

**** OR ****

In an amount Not To Exceed : _____

Budget: \$2,187,086.00 (City Portion)

Estimate: \$2,928,819.50

Committee Date: 10/11/21

Council Date: 10/20/21

Bid Tabulation
U-21 Plamann Park Sewer and Water
8/23/2021

BASE Bid Item	Item Description	Unit	Qty.	Superior Sewer and Water		PTS Contractors, Inc	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	F&I 30" Concrete Casing (Trenchless)	lin. ft.	40	\$1,170.00	\$46,800.00	\$1,250.00	\$50,000.00
2	F&I 27" Casing (Trenchless)	lin. ft.	20	\$2,599.50	\$51,990.00	\$2,000.00	\$40,000.00
3	F&I 20" Casing (Trenchless)	lin. ft.	20	\$1,078.00	\$21,560.00	\$1,700.00	\$34,000.00
4	F&I 18" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	4,455	\$252.00	\$1,122,660.00	\$260.00	\$1,158,300.00
5	F&I 15" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	2,430	\$148.00	\$359,640.00	\$198.00	\$481,140.00
6	F&I 12" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	390	\$177.00	\$69,030.00	\$178.00	\$69,420.00
7	F&I 8" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	3,340	\$150.00	\$501,000.00	\$105.00	\$350,700.00
8	F&I 8" Sanitary Sewer-Directional Drilled	lin. ft.	215	\$68.45	\$14,716.75	\$91.00	\$19,565.00
9	F&I 4" Sanitary Sewer Lateral-Directional Drilled	lin. ft.	330	\$38.72	\$12,777.60	\$46.00	\$15,180.00
10	F&I Sanitary MH	vert. ft.	610	\$286.10	\$174,521.00	\$425.00	\$259,250.00
11	F&I Sanitary MH Casting	ea.	38	\$822.00	\$31,236.00	\$1,180.00	\$44,840.00
12	F&I 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral	lin. ft.	755	\$65.00	\$49,075.00	\$68.00	\$51,340.00
13	F&I 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral Riser	vert. ft.	30	\$75.00	\$2,250.00	\$78.00	\$2,340.00
14	Sanitary Lateral Connection	ea.	2	\$271.00	\$542.00	\$640.00	\$1,280.00
15	F&I Sanitary Cleanout	ea.	6	\$381.00	\$2,286.00	\$460.00	\$2,760.00
16	F&I Anti-Seep Collar	ea.	5	\$645.00	\$3,225.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00
17	F&I 18" Storm C.M.P. w/endwalls	ea.	1	\$1,540.00	\$1,540.00	\$5,150.00	\$5,150.00
18	F&I 16" Water Main	lin. ft.	10	\$1,514.00	\$15,140.00	\$2,260.00	\$22,600.00
19	F&I 12" Water Main	lin. ft.	1,460	\$98.00	\$143,080.00	\$105.00	\$153,300.00
20	F&I 8" Water Main	lin. ft.	4,740	\$77.00	\$364,980.00	\$87.00	\$412,380.00
21	F&I 6" Hydrant Lead	lin. ft.	600	\$40.00	\$24,000.00	\$93.00	\$55,800.00
22	F&I Hydrant	ea.	15	\$4,539.00	\$68,085.00	\$4,450.00	\$66,750.00
23	F&I 16" Gate Valve w/Box	ea.	1	\$10,369.00	\$10,369.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00
24	F&I 12" Gate Valve w/Box	ea.	5	\$3,501.00	\$17,505.00	\$3,610.00	\$18,050.00
25	F&I 8" Gate Valve w/Box	ea.	18	\$2,216.00	\$39,888.00	\$2,015.00	\$36,270.00
26	F&I 6" Gate Valve w/Box	ea.	15	\$1,583.00	\$23,745.00	\$1,460.00	\$21,900.00
27	F&I 12" dia. Bend	ea.	1	\$945.00	\$945.00	\$870.00	\$870.00
28	F&I 8" dia. Bend	ea.	24	\$526.00	\$12,624.00	\$470.00	\$11,280.00
29	F&I 6" dia. Bend	ea.	4	\$446.00	\$1,784.00	\$380.00	\$1,520.00
30	F&I 1" Service	lin. ft.	190	\$26.00	\$4,940.00	\$70.00	\$13,300.00
31	F&I Service Connection	ea.	4	\$225.00	\$900.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00
32	F&I Curb Box (Complete)	ea.	3	\$257.00	\$771.00	\$680.00	\$2,040.00
33	F&I Temporary access Road	ea.	1	\$12,770.00	\$12,770.00	\$19,750.00	\$19,750.00
34	F&I 3" Asphalt	sq.yd.	3,670	\$21.76	\$79,859.20	\$25.00	\$91,750.00
35	Remove Asphalt	sq.yd.	3,670	\$1.44	\$5,284.80	\$3.50	\$12,845.00
36	R&R 4 1/2" Asphalt	sq.yd.	695	\$21.76	\$15,123.20	\$36.00	\$25,020.00
37	F&M Erosion Control Mat Class II Type C Organic	sq.yd.	5,290	\$5.00	\$26,450.00	\$6.00	\$31,740.00
38	F&M Erosion Control Mat Class I Type B Urban	sq.yd.	22,045	\$2.00	\$44,090.00	\$3.90	\$85,975.50
39	F&M Silt Fence	lin. ft.	14,160	\$2.00	\$28,320.00	\$2.60	\$36,816.00
40	F&M 12" Curlex Sediment Log/Ditch Check	lin. ft.	660	\$4.00	\$2,640.00	\$9.00	\$5,940.00
41	F&M 20" Curlex Sediment Log/Ditch Check	lin. ft.	425	\$5.25	\$2,231.25	\$16.00	\$6,800.00
42	Tree Removal	inch dia.	405	\$31.00	\$12,555.00	\$43.00	\$17,415.00
43	Mackville Disposal Site	lump sum	1	\$9,540.00	\$9,540.00	\$62,943.50	\$62,943.50
44	F&R Trackout Control Device	ea.	13	\$1,863.00	\$24,219.00	\$1,650.00	\$21,450.00
45	F&M Message Board	day	40	\$300.70	\$12,028.00	\$7.00	\$280.00
46	F&M Tempory Traffic Control	lump sum	1	\$25,700.00	\$25,700.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00
BASE BID TOTAL				\$3,494,415.80		\$3,854,450.00	

ALTERNATE Bid Item	Item Description	Unit	Qty.	Superior Sewer and Water		PTS Contractors, Inc	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
47	F&I 8" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	680	\$150.00	\$102,000.00	\$67.00	\$45,560.00
48	F&I Sanitary MH	vert. ft.	31	\$306.00	\$9,486.00	\$300.00	\$9,300.00
49	F&I Sanitary MH Casting	ea.	3	\$837.00	\$2,511.00	\$1,180.00	\$3,540.00
50	F&I 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral	lin. ft.	395	\$65.00	\$25,675.00	\$42.00	\$16,590.00
51	F&I 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral Riser	vert. ft.	10	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$94.00	\$940.00
52	Sanitary Lateral Connection	ea.	1	\$271.00	\$271.00	\$610.00	\$610.00
53	F&I Sanitary Cleanout	ea.	4	\$381.00	\$1,524.00	\$392.00	\$1,568.00
54	F&I 8" Water Main	lin. ft.	2,500	\$77.00	\$192,500.00	\$69.00	\$172,500.00
55	F&I 6" Hydrant Lead	lin. ft.	50	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$101.00	\$5,050.00
56	F&I Hydrant	ea.	5	\$4,539.00	\$22,695.00	\$4,450.00	\$22,250.00
57	F&I 8" Gate Valve w/Box	ea.	6	\$2,216.00	\$13,296.00	\$2,015.00	\$12,090.00
58	F&I 6" Gate Valve w/Box	ea.	5	\$1,583.00	\$7,915.00	\$1,460.00	\$7,300.00
59	F&I 8" dia. Bend	ea.	12	\$526.00	\$6,312.00	\$500.00	\$6,000.00
60	F&I 1" Service	lin. ft.	65	\$26.00	\$1,690.00	\$38.00	\$2,470.00
61	F&I Service Connection	ea.	2	\$225.00	\$450.00	\$625.00	\$1,250.00
62	F&I Curb Box (Complete)	ea.	3	\$257.00	\$771.00	\$430.00	\$1,290.00
63	F&M Erosion Control Mat Class I Type B Urban	sq.yd.	3,240	\$2.00	\$6,480.00	\$3.90	\$12,636.00
64	F&M Silt Fence	lin. ft.	1,325	\$2.00	\$2,650.00	\$2.60	\$3,445.00
65	F&M 12" Curlex Sediment Log/Ditch Check	lin. ft.	50	\$4.00	\$200.00	\$9.00	\$450.00
66	F&R Trackout Control Device	ea.	3	\$1,863.00	\$5,589.00	\$1,650.00	\$4,950.00
ALTERNATE BID TOTAL				\$404,765.00		\$329,789.00	
TOTAL BID (BASE + ALTERNATE)				\$3,899,180.80		\$4,184,239.00	

Bid Tabulation
U-21 Plamann Park Sewer and Water
8/23/2021

BASE Bid Item	Item Description	Unit	Qty.	Dorner Inc.		Kruczek Construction Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	F&I 30" Concrete Casing (Trenchless)	lin. ft.	40	\$800.00	\$32,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$48,000.00
2	F&I 27" Casing (Trenchless)	lin. ft.	20	\$900.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,450.00	\$29,000.00
3	F&I 20" Casing (Trenchless)	lin. ft.	20	\$600.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,450.00	\$29,000.00
4	F&I 18" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	4,455	\$295.00	\$1,314,225.00	\$406.00	\$1,808,730.00
5	F&I 15" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	2,430	\$163.00	\$396,090.00	\$218.00	\$529,740.00
6	F&I 12" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	390	\$220.00	\$85,800.00	\$252.00	\$98,280.00
7	F&I 8" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	3,340	\$127.00	\$424,180.00	\$193.00	\$644,620.00
8	F&I 8" Sanitary Sewer-Directional Drilled	lin. ft.	215	\$95.00	\$20,425.00	\$91.50	\$19,672.50
9	F&I 4" Sanitary Sewer Lateral-Directional Drilled	lin. ft.	330	\$55.00	\$18,150.00	\$53.75	\$17,737.50
10	F&I Sanitary MH	vert. ft.	610	\$387.00	\$236,070.00	\$346.00	\$211,060.00
11	F&I Sanitary MH Casting	ea.	38	\$609.00	\$23,142.00	\$775.00	\$29,450.00
12	F&I 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral	lin. ft.	755	\$94.00	\$70,970.00	\$75.75	\$57,191.25
13	F&I 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral Riser	vert. ft.	30	\$230.00	\$6,900.00	\$122.00	\$3,660.00
14	Sanitary Lateral Connection	ea.	2	\$369.00	\$738.00	\$250.00	\$500.00
15	F&I Sanitary Cleanout	ea.	6	\$505.00	\$3,030.00	\$300.00	\$1,800.00
16	F&I Anti-Seep Collar	ea.	5	\$565.00	\$2,825.00	\$350.00	\$1,750.00
17	F&I 18" Storm C.M.P. w/endwalls	ea.	1	\$3,748.00	\$3,748.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
18	F&I 16" Water Main	lin. ft.	10	\$2,123.00	\$21,230.00	\$2,240.00	\$22,400.00
19	F&I 12" Water Main	lin. ft.	1,460	\$111.00	\$162,060.00	\$93.50	\$136,510.00
20	F&I 8" Water Main	lin. ft.	4,740	\$77.00	\$364,980.00	\$68.00	\$322,320.00
21	F&I 6" Hydrant Lead	lin. ft.	600	\$64.00	\$38,400.00	\$109.50	\$65,700.00
22	F&I Hydrant	ea.	15	\$5,666.00	\$84,990.00	\$5,200.00	\$78,000.00
23	F&I 16" Gate Valve w/Box	ea.	1	\$13,433.00	\$13,433.00	\$12,010.75	\$12,010.75
24	F&I 12" Gate Valve w/Box	ea.	5	\$4,394.00	\$21,970.00	\$3,850.00	\$19,250.00
25	F&I 8" Gate Valve w/Box	ea.	18	\$2,500.00	\$45,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$39,600.00
26	F&I 6" Gate Valve w/Box	ea.	15	\$1,788.00	\$26,820.00	\$1,575.00	\$23,625.00
27	F&I 12" dia. Bend	ea.	1	\$1,076.00	\$1,076.00	\$1,015.00	\$1,015.00
28	F&I 8" dia. Bend	ea.	24	\$559.00	\$13,416.00	\$450.00	\$10,800.00
29	F&I 6" dia. Bend	ea.	4	\$456.00	\$1,824.00	\$360.00	\$1,440.00
30	F&I 1" Service	lin. ft.	190	\$58.00	\$11,020.00	\$16.00	\$3,040.00
31	F&I Service Connection	ea.	4	\$612.00	\$2,448.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00
32	F&I Curb Box (Complete)	ea.	3	\$698.00	\$2,094.00	\$525.00	\$1,575.00
33	F&I Temporary access Road	ea.	1	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00
34	F&I 3" Asphalt	sq.yd.	3,670	\$32.00	\$117,440.00	\$21.00	\$77,070.00
35	Remove Asphalt	sq.yd.	3,670	\$2.00	\$7,340.00	\$1.00	\$3,670.00
36	R&R 4 1/2" Asphalt	sq.yd.	695	\$32.00	\$22,240.00	\$31.00	\$21,545.00
37	F&M Erosion Control Mat Class II Type C Organic	sq.yd.	5,290	\$13.00	\$68,770.00	\$5.00	\$26,450.00
38	F&M Erosion Control Mat Class I Type B Urban	sq.yd.	22,045	\$9.00	\$198,405.00	\$3.00	\$66,135.00
39	F&M Silt Fence	lin. ft.	14,160	\$3.00	\$42,480.00	\$2.30	\$32,568.00
40	F&M 12" Curlex Sediment Log/Ditch Check	lin. ft.	660	\$13.00	\$8,580.00	\$10.00	\$6,600.00
41	F&M 20" Curlex Sediment Log/Ditch Check	lin. ft.	425	\$18.00	\$7,650.00	\$15.00	\$6,375.00
42	Tree Removal	inch dia.	405	\$43.00	\$17,415.00	\$50.00	\$20,250.00
43	Mackville Disposal Site	lump sum	1	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00
44	F&R Trackout Control Device	ea.	13	\$1,220.00	\$15,860.00	\$1,500.00	\$19,500.00
45	F&M Message Board	day	40	\$183.00	\$7,320.00	\$89.00	\$3,560.00
46	F&M Tempory Traffic Control	lump sum	1	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$269,000.00	\$269,000.00
BASE BID TOTAL				\$4,075,554.00		\$4,920,000.00	

ALTERNATE Bid Item	Item Description	Unit	Qty.	Dorner Inc.		Kruczek Construction Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
47	F&I 8" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	680	\$61.00	\$41,480.00	\$57.00	\$38,760.00
48	F&I Sanitary MH	vert. ft.	31	\$382.00	\$11,842.00	\$365.00	\$11,315.00
49	F&I Sanitary MH Casting	ea.	3	\$609.00	\$1,827.00	\$775.00	\$2,325.00
50	F&I 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral	lin. ft.	395	\$53.00	\$20,935.00	\$44.00	\$17,380.00
51	F&I 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral Riser	vert. ft.	10	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$104.00	\$1,040.00
52	Sanitary Lateral Connection	ea.	1	\$333.00	\$333.00	\$192.50	\$192.50
53	F&I Sanitary Cleanout	ea.	4	\$420.00	\$1,680.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00
54	F&I 8" Water Main	lin. ft.	2,500	\$75.00	\$187,500.00	\$62.50	\$156,250.00
55	F&I 6" Hydrant Lead	lin. ft.	50	\$41.00	\$2,050.00	\$110.00	\$5,500.00
56	F&I Hydrant	ea.	5	\$5,666.00	\$28,330.00	\$5,200.00	\$26,000.00
57	F&I 8" Gate Valve w/Box	ea.	6	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$13,200.00
58	F&I 6" Gate Valve w/Box	ea.	5	\$1,788.00	\$8,940.00	\$1,600.00	\$8,000.00
59	F&I 8" dia. Bend	ea.	12	\$532.00	\$6,384.00	\$430.00	\$5,160.00
60	F&I 1" Service	lin. ft.	65	\$64.00	\$4,160.00	\$40.00	\$2,600.00
61	F&I Service Connection	ea.	2	\$208.00	\$416.00	\$530.00	\$1,060.00
62	F&I Curb Box (Complete)	ea.	3	\$684.00	\$2,052.00	\$510.00	\$1,530.00
63	F&M Erosion Control Mat Class I Type B Urban	sq.yd.	3,240	\$9.00	\$29,160.00	\$3.50	\$11,340.00
64	F&M Silt Fence	lin. ft.	1,325	\$3.00	\$3,975.00	\$2.30	\$3,047.50
65	F&M 12" Curlex Sediment Log/Ditch Check	lin. ft.	50	\$13.00	\$650.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00
66	F&R Trackout Control Device	ea.	3	\$1,220.00	\$3,660.00	\$1,700.00	\$5,100.00
ALTERNATE BID TOTAL				\$371,124.00		\$312,000.00	
TOTAL BID (BASE + ALTERNATE)				\$4,446,678.00		\$5,232,000.00	